

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

F.A. No. 216 of 2023

Kaushal Singh and Others **Plaintiffs/Appellants**

Versus

1. The State of Jharkhand through Deputy Commissioner, Chatra, P.O. & P.S. Chatra, District Chatra
2. The Additional Collector, Chatra, P.O. & P.S. Chatra, District Chatra
3. Anchal Adhikari, Itkhori, P.O. & P.S. Itkhori, District Chatra
4. Jharkhand State Electricity Board through Chairman, Engineering Building, Dhurwa, Ranchi, District Ranchi
5. The General Manager, Jharkhand State Electricity Board, P.O. & P.S. Dhurwa, District Ranchi **Defendants/Respondents**

CORAM: HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE ANUBHA RAWAT CHOUDHARY

08/26th March 2025

1. Learned counsel for the appellants has submitted that I.A. No. 1276 of 2025 has been filed seeking condonation of delay of 216 days in filing this appeal and another petition being I.A. No. 1277 of 2025 has been filed for ignoring the surviving defect with respect to defect No. 5. He submits that plaintiff No. 2A has not been made party in the present memo of appeal as she expired on 12.09.2021 which was prior to passing of the decree in the present case and all her legal heirs and successors are already on record.
2. The State of Jharkhand and their officers, that is, respondent Nos. 1 to 3 have already appeared in the case through counsel.
3. Issue notice to the respondent Nos. 4 and 5 on I.A. No. 1276 of 2025 and I.A. No. 1277 of 2025 for which requisites under ordinary process be filed within a period of 15 days from today.
4. Post this case on 11.06.2025 awaiting service report.

(Anubha Rawat Choudhary, J.)